
COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD STATE OF COLORADO  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
AMENDED PREHEARING STATEMENT OF COLORADO RIVER WATER 
CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
PUBLIC RULEMAKING HEARING FOR CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS TO 
RULES CONCERNING THE COLORADO INSTREAM FLOW AND NATURAL LAKE 
LEVEL PROGRAM (2-CCR 408-2 Rules) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 The Colorado River Water Conservation District (“River District”) hereby submits its 

prehearing statement concerning the Colorado Water Conservation Board’s proposed amendments 

to the Rules Concerning the Colorado Instream Flow and Natural Lake Level Program.   

A. POSITION OF THE RIVER DISTRICT. 

The River District supports the CWCB’s adoption of the proposed amendments to the 

Instream Flow and Natural Lake Level Rules submitted by CWCB staff on October 14, 2020.   

B. WITNESSES. 

 The following individuals may provide testimony on behalf of the River District to support 

the position of the River District in this proceeding.  In addition, the individuals below may provide 

testimony in rebuttal to testimony or evidence submitted by other parties.   

Peter C. Fleming, Colorado River Water Conservation District, General Counsel 

Jason V. Turner, Colorado River Water Conservation District, Senior Counsel 

C. STATEMENT OF OPEN LEGAL QUESTIONS. 

 The River District does not identify any open legal questions at this time.  It reserves the 

opportunity to address open legal questions identified by other parties in its rebuttal. 

D. STATEMENT OF RELIEF REQUESTED. 

 The River District requests that the Board approve the amendments to the Instream Flow 

and Natural Lake Level Rules submitted by CWCB staff on October 14, 2020. 
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E. TIME REQUESTED AT THE HEARING. 

The River District requests five (5) minutes at the hearing. 

F. EXHIBITS TO BE INTRODUCED AT HEARING. 

The River District does not anticipate introducing exhibits at the CWCB Hearing but may 

refer to statutes, rules, or exhibits introduced or submitted by other parties to the CWCB Hearing. 

Respectfully submitted on December 14, 2020. 

Peter C. Fleming, General Counsel 
Jason V. Turner, Senior Counsel 
Colorado River Water Conservation District 
P.O. Box 1120 
Glenwood Springs, Colorado 81602 
Phone: (970) 945-8522 
Fax: (970) 945-8799 
E-mail: pfleming@crwcd.org 

jturner@crwcd.org 
lni chol s@crwcd.org 



CWCB Public ISF Rulemaking Hearing 2 CCR 408-2 Rules 
CRWCD Amended Prehearing Statement 
Page 3 
 

 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE RULEMAKING HEARING TO REVISE RULES CONCERNING 
THE COLORADO INSTREAM FLOW AND NATURAL LAKE LEVEL PROGRAM, 2 CCR 408-
2, I hereby certify that on December 14, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing AMENDED 
PREHEARING STATEMENT OF THE COLORADO RIVER WATER CONSERVATION 
DISTRICT was served via email to the Parties as follows:  
 
HEARING OFFICER:  
Amy Beatie Deputy Attorney General  
Natural Resources & Environment Section  
Office of the Colorado Attorney General  
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
720-508-6295  
amy.beatie@coag.gov  
Copy To:  john.watson@coag.gov 
 
PARTIES: 
 
Staff of the Colorado Water Conservation Board  
Linda Bassi  
Colorado Water Conservation Board  
1313 Sherman Street, Room 718  
Denver, CO 80203  
303-866-3441 ext. 3204  
linda.bassi@state.co.us  
 
Counsel for Staff of the Colorado Water 
Conservation Board  
Jen Mele  
Marc Sarmiento  
Allison Robinette  
Natural Resources & Environment Section  
Office of the Colorado Attorney General  
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
720-508-6259  
jennifer.mele@coag.gov  
marc.sarmiento@coag.gov  
allison.robinette@coag.gov  
 
The Nature Conservancy  
Aaron Citron  
2424 Spruce Street  
Boulder, CO 80302  
520-730-342 
aaron.citron@tnc.org  
 

Colorado Parks and Wildlife  
Staff Contacts:  
Katie Birch  
Rob Harris  
6060 Broadway  
Denver, CO 80216  
303-291-7335  
303-291-7550  
katie.birch@state.co.us  
robert.harris@state.co.us  
Counsel:  
Elizabeth Joyce  
1300 Broadway  
Denver, CO 80203  
720-508-6761  
elizabeth.joyce@coag.gov 
 
Colorado Water Trust  
Kate Ryan  
3264 Larimer Street, Suite D  
Denver, CO 80205  
720-570-2897  
kryan@coloradowatertrust.org  
 
City of Aurora  
Counsel:  
John M. Dingess  
3600 S. Yosemite Street, Suite 500 
Denver, Colorado 80237-1829  
303-779-0200  
mail@hrodlaw.com  
jdingess@hrodlaw.com  
Staff Contact:  
Erich Fowler  
15151 E. Alameda Parkway, Suite 3600  
Aurora, Colorado 80012-1555  
303-739-7467  
esfowler@auroragov.org  
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Trout Unlimited 
Drew Petemell 
P.O. Box 4165 
Eagle, Colorado 81631 
303-204-3057 
drew.petemell@tu.org 

Western Resource Advocates 
Conservation Colorado 
National Audubon Society 
John Cyran 
2260 Baseline Road 
Boulder, CO 80302 
303-746-3802 
john. cyran@westemresources .org 

Lorra Nichols 


